conditions expected in China for the next twelve months and beyond, along with a softening in pricing resulting from
these conditions, the rate used to discount the cash flows has included an additional premium to reflect the elevated
risk.

No impairments were recognised as a result of this impairment test.

The following key assumptions were used in determining the value-in-use valuation model for the China Group of
CGUs:

• Post-tax discount rate: 14.65% (June 2024: 14.65%)
• Terminal growth rate: 2.5% (June 2024: 2.5%)
• Revenue growth rate based on a gradual price recovery in FY25-FY27 to approximate FY22 prices and a

consistent growth rate of 2.5% thereafter (June 2024: 2.5%)
• Cost of goods sold (COGS) escalation: 2.5% (June 2024: 2.5%)

The Group has also performed a sensitivity analysis considering reasonable changes in key assumptions, including
discount rate, terminal growth rate, revenue growth and COGS escalation rates.

The changes in the following table to assumptions used in the impairment review would, in isolation, lead to a decrease
in the recoverable amount of the China Group of CGUs.

  Change in impairment recognised
  Sensitivity

applied
Unfavourable

$’000s
Post tax discount rate   + 1.0%  (10,328)
Terminal growth rate   - 0.5% (3,666)
Revenue growth rate  -1.0% (15,619)

COGS escalation   -1.0% (6,370)

Lynch Group Holdings Limited
Notes to the Condensed consolidated interim Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 29 December 2024

21

6. Earnings per share (EPS)

Half-year
December 2024

$’000

Half-year
December 2023

$’000

Loss after tax attributable to owners of the company (2,660) (30,468)

 Number Number
Weighted average number of Ordinary shares – Basic EPS 122,066,112 122,066,112
Weighted average number of shares – Diluted EPS 122,066,112 122,066,112

 Cents Cents
Basic earnings per share (2.18) (24.96)
Diluted earnings per share (2.18) (24.96)

7. Financial instruments

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables detail the Group's assets and liabilities, measured or disclosed at fair value, using a three-level
hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire fair value measurement, being:

• Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can
access at the measurement date

• Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly or indirectly

• Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability

[…]

(USD) with other currencies making up an immaterial amount.  In order to protect against exchange rate movements,
the Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge currency risk associated with highly probable
forecasted foreign currency cash flows for the ensuing financial year.  The Group’s current risk management policy is
to hedge approximately 50% of anticipated foreign currency purchases that are forecast to be incurred over a forward
6-month period.  All hedges taken out during the period were effective.

The Group’s exposure to material foreign currency financial items at balance date, expressed in Australian Dollars
(AUD) is as follows:

 December 2024 December 2024 June 2024 June 2024
 USD

exposure
AUD

equivalent
USD

exposure
AUD

Equivalent
Consolidated $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Foreign currency trade payables 3,416 5,500 1,952 2,946

The sensitivity of the Group’s transactional currency risk is estimated by assessing the impact of a 10% increase and
a 10% decrease in the AUD / USD exchange rate would have on the profit or loss of the Group at balance date.

 Movement in

AUD/USD
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit or loss

 % $'000
As at December 2024
Foreign currency trade payables +10% (550)
 -10% 550
As at June 2024
Foreign currency trade payables +10% (295)
 -10% 295

It is noted that the above sensitivity is not fully representative of the inherent transaction foreign exchange risk as the
balance date exposure shown above does not reflect the foreign exchange exposure of transactions and balances
during the course of the period.  The above also does not reflect foreign currency risk associated with foreign
subsidiaries.

Market risk – foreign currency translation risk

The Group includes certain subsidiaries located in China whose functional currency of Chinese Yuan (CNY) is different
to the Group’s presentation currency of AUD.  On consolidation the assets and liabilities of these subsidiaries are

[…]

translated at the average exchange rates for the period. Exchange differences arising are classified as equity and
transferred to the foreign currency translation reserve.  The Group’s future reported profits/(losses) are impacted by
changes in exchange rates between AUD and CNY.

Lynch Group Holdings Limited
Notes to the Condensed consolidated interim Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 29 December 2024

23

Noted below is Group’s loss for half-year ended December 2024 and loss for the half-year ended December 2023
attributable to Chinese Yuan (CNY):

 December

2024
December

2024
December

2023
December

2023
 CNY

exposure
AUD

equivalent
CNY

exposure
AUD

Equivalent
Consolidated $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Chinese Yuan (CNY) loss for the period after tax 21,470 4,543 16,972 3,574

The sensitivity of the Group’s translated foreign currency risk is estimated by assessing the impact that a 10% increase
and a 10% decrease in the AUD / CNY exchanges rate would have on profit or loss reported for half-year ending
December 2024 and December 2023:

 Movement in annual

average AUD/CNY
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit or loss

Chinese Yuan profit or loss % $'000

Half-year December 2024 +10% 453
 -10% (453)

Half-year December 2023 +10% (357)
 -10% 357

Market risk - interest rate risk

The Group's main interest rate risk arises from cash on hand and borrowings which are not presently hedged.
Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to interest rate risk. Borrowings as at December 2024 of
$55,032,000 (December 2023: $55,150,000) are variable rate principal and interest payment loans.  Minimum principal
repayments of $3,309,000 (December 2023: $4,944,000) are due during the period ending December 2025.  The
below table considers the impact to profit or loss of a movement in the interest rates for the full current year on the